

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/9/2023 9:11 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101663-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON

JERIMIAH RASMUSSEN, an
individual

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN JENNINGS, an individual;
and GREEN COLLAR CANNABIS,
LLC, a Washington limited liability
company, et al

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

[Treated as Answer to Petition for Review](#)

MICHAEL J. HINES, WSBA#19929
REID G. JOHNSON, WSBA#44338

Attorneys for Respondents

LUKINS & ANNIS, P.S.

717 W. Sprague Ave.

Suite 1600

Spokane, WA 99201-0466

Telephone: (509) 455-9555

Facsimile: (509) 747-2323

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Jennings and Rasmussen Form Green Collar Cannabis, LLC	4
	B. Rasmussen Exerts Complete Control Over GCC.....	5
	C. Rasmussen Banishes Jennings From the Business and Refuses to Provide Access to Accounting Records.....	6
	D. Complaint/Preliminary Injunction	7
	E. Receiver Munding Immediately Uncovers Acts of Embezzlement and Theft and Rasmussen is Held in Contempt Three Times	8
	F. The Trial Court Denies Rasmussen’s Second Attempt to Remove the Receiver	13
	G. The Trial Court Issues a Fourth Order of Contempt, Incarcerating Rasmussen for Repeated Violations of Court Orders.....	15
	H. Rasmussen’s Counterclaims are Dismissed and Jennings’ Remaining Claims Remain Stayed.....	16
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. Petitioner Fails to Address the Standards for Review in RAP 13.4(b)	18
	B. The Court of Appeals Rejected Rasmussen’s Claim of Bias Because Rasmussen Failed to Assign Error to the Finding of Fact on Appeal	20

C. This Court Cannot Provide Effective Relief Because the Receivership Estate has Been Wound Up Without Challenge	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25
VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 7.21.010	11
RCW 7.21.030	15
RCW 7.60.035	13, 19
RCW 7.60.070	11
RCW 7.60.280	2, 19
RCW 7.60.280(1)	23

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	1, 18, 20
RAP 18.17	25
RAP 2.5(a)	3, 24
